Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20051135
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. OT040073 with South
Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) for the Lee County Drainage Improvements Project. Amendment
No. 1 eliminates the Gator Slough-Yellow Fever Interconnect from the scope of work, reduces the District’s
contribution by $125,000 and extends expiration date to February 1, 2006. Approve Budget Transfer from
SFWMD Drainage Improvements (Project 208583) to SFWMD Grant (Project 208534) in the amount of $300,000
and amend the FY04/05-08/09 CIP accordingly. ($125,000 in revenues and $175,000 in expenses).

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Amends contract and CIP to more accurately depict SFWMD
participation,

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff supports approval.

4. Departmental Category: 08 _ Cg’ 8 5. Meeting Date: /7 33 A3 " Jms
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X  Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Public Works
Appeals Admin. Code Division Natural Resources
Public X Other By: Rolaggd Ottolini, P.E.
Walk-On Agreement ﬁ*ﬁ/ —

9. Background:

On April 6, 2004, the Board of Commissioners executed Contract OT040073 with the South Florida Water
Management District (SFWMD) for the project known as Lee County Drainage Improvements with a total project
cost of $400,000 with a Lee County contribution of $125,000. The scope of services includes the Powell Creek
Drainage Improvements and Gator Slough-Yellow Fever Interconnect projects. Successful completion of the
Gator Slough-Yellow Fever Interconnect project included land acquisition. Current real estate market conditions
preclude the required land purchases and the District wished to disencumber the grant funds to provide for other
projects. The effective date of this amendment is April 30, 2005.

Additionally, the contract has been extended to February 1, 2006 to allow for project completion of the Powell
Creek Drainage Improvements. District contribution to the Powell Creck Drainage Improvements project is
increased from $125,000 to $150,000. Funds for this project were originally drawn from the SFWMD Grant
Project (Project 208534). Through budget transfer, we are returning the unused funds for future use and accurately
representing the contract amendment,

Attachments: Two (2) original Amendment No. 1 to Contract OT040073.
One (1) original Budget Transfer.

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing ) County
Dep'artment or Human Other Countyv Budget Services Manager/P.W.
Director Resources Aftorney i E : .
Contracts S s Director
W 7 T i; Analyst -|  Risk / ’G%znts L{Mjgr; W
U pe w7
800 w2 R '52‘10*\" s | 5l .08
11. CommisSion Action: y,, b \ et J
Approved r .R‘f:l(L.'E\-.‘;;\‘:\'l‘:-ill)i;(dN' . by 0. ATTY.
__Defe:rred o e
— Denied S €0. ATIY.
_ Other COUNTY ADMIN FORMARDED T0:
ORWARDED TO: | : :
n i n e L gl
R e




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: Capital Improvement Fund

FISCAL YEAR: 04/05 FUND NO.: 30100 DOC. TYPE: YB

TO: Capital Projects

DATE: 08/10/05

BATCHNO..
LEDGER TYPE: BA

Water Resources Capital Projects

(Division Name)

(Program Name)

NOTE:Please list the account number below in the following order:
Business Unit (dept/div, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger

(Example: BB 5120100100.503450)

Account Number Object Name DEBIT
20858330100.337300.9006 SFWMD Grants $125,000
20853430100.503490 Other Contracted Services $175,000
TOTAL TO: $300,000

FROM: Capital Projects Water Resources Capital Projects
{Division Name) (Program Name)

Account Number Object Name CREDIT
20853430100.337300.9006 SFWMD Grants $125,000
20858330100.503490 Other Contracted Services $175,000

TOTAL FROM: $300,000

EXPLANATION: To redistribute funding based on Amendment No. 1 to SFWMD Agreement
No. OT040073, Lee County Drainage Improvements.

& o/l /s

3o o5

DIVISION DIRECTOR SIGNATURE/DATE  DEPARIMENT HEAD SIGNATURE/DATE
= - _ L - ,
DBO: APPROVAL .~ DENIAL /V,”Z,/ffz»m. Yoo i Xty
OPS. ANALYST SIGNATugE DATE
OPS. MGR.: APPROVAL .~ DENTAL j e ?/H /of"’
OPS. MGR. SIGNATURE "DATE
CO.MGR.: APPROVAL __ DENIAL
CO. MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE
BCC APPROVAL DATE:
BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE
BA. NO. AUTH CODE TRANS DATE

H:\Finance\Misc Transfers\ 208534853301 00.doc



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AMENDMENT

OT040073-A1
AMENDMENT NO. 1 N s |
TO CONTRACT NO. OT040073
BETWEEN THE
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AND

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

This AMENDMENT NO. 1, entered into on , to
that AGREEMENT dated April 30, 2004 between "the Parties,” the South Florida Water
Management District (DISTRICT), and Lee County Board of County Commissioners
(COUNTY).

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT may be amended with the prior written approval of the
parties; and

WHEREAS the original scope of work included two projects; Gator Slough-Yellow
Fever Creek Interconnect and Powell Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Gator Slough project was deemed unfeasible and funds disencumbered;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the CONTRACT in order to reduce the scope of
work and extend the period of performance;

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and the CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the
mutual benefits flowing from each to the other, do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Statement of Work Exhibit “C” is revised in accordance with Exhibit (C1), attached
and made a part of this AMENDMENT NO. 1.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. OT040073 -- Page 1 of 2,



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
AMENDMENT

2. The Payment and Deliverable Schedule is also hereby revised in accordance with Exhibit
“D17, attached and made a part of this AMENDMENT NO. 1.

3. The authorized funding for this AGREEMENT is hereby reduced by One Hundred
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) for a total revised agreement amount not to exceed
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000).

4. The term of this AGREEMENT is hereby extended by Ten (10) Months and the
expiration date as amended is February 1, 2006. Regardless of the actual date of execution, this
AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall be effective as of April 30, 2005.

5. All other terms and conditions of the CONTRACT, as amended, remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby
execute this AMENDMENT NO. 4 on the date first written above.

By:
Frank Hayden, Procurement Director
FWMD rro RE%?PROVED
ligyi % . jm;ﬂ
Date: %Q\g 7/ oLM\f
LEE COUNTY,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Title:

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. OT040073 -- Page 2 of 2,



EXHIBIT “C1”
Statement of Work
Lee County Drainage Improvements
and Water Management Plans

1.0 INTRODUCTION

In 2003, the South Florida Water Management District (District) sought funding from the Florida
State Legislature for a series of water restoration projects stretching from Charlotte Harbor in
the north to Naples Bay and the Ten Thousand Islands in the south. These projects were
grouped into five Watershed Initiatives. Within the Charlotie Harbor Watershed Initiative were a
number of projects addressing water flows in North Lee County.

While the Legislature did not fund the projects, the District included funding in its FY 2003 -
2004 budget in support of the Charlotte Harbor Watershed Initiative. Lee County has requested
funding from the District for the following projects:

Poweil Creek Drainage Improvements

Powell Creek is a natural waterway located in North Fort Myers. The creek meanders south for
seven miles to the Caloosahatchee River. As a result of road drainage, improvements to
Bayshore Road, and the construction of a bypass channel, the creek has become shallow and
narrow in some areas. Parts of the downstream portion of the creek that historically were four
to five feet deep are now less than three inches at low tide. Fine materials have settled out
forming a false bottom up to four inches. The sediments in this area contain significantly high
levels of heavy metals. In the upstream portion of the creek, the sediments are sandy and have
collected in areas adjacent to roadways significantly reducing the conveyance capacity. In
some areas, the channel that previously was approximately 50 feet wide has been reduced to
less than ten feet. These locations have become overgrown with aggressive, invasive
vegetation that further reduces the hydraulic efficiency of the creek.

20  SCOPE OF WORK

Lee County shall be responsible for the selection and hiring of consultants, contractors, and
other professionals necessary to complete the project. Lee County shall be responsible for
securing all permits necessary for the project. The District shall review deliverables and provide
input to the project as specified in the work breakdown structure and as agreed to by the District
and Lee County Project managers.

Powell Creek Drainage Improvements

The primary objective of this project is to perform a baseline study to identify the extent of the
siltation problem in the creek. This information will be used to determine those areas where
sediments can be removed to improve drainage through the creek and to reduce the possibility
of re-suspension of the pollutant loads within the water column.

3.0 WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE

The District shall review deliverables and provide input to the project as specified in this work
breakdown structure and as agreed to by the District and Lee County project managers.

Page 1, Exhibit “C1”, Agreement OT040073-A01



Powell Creek Drainage Improvements

This project is being conducted to determine the extent of the sedimentation problems in Powell
Creek. The resulting data are to be used to determine the location and extent of potential
sediment removal projects. The project will include a baseline survey of the creek to specifically
determine the locations of problem sedimentation. Additional work may include the collection of
soil borings to be used in determining the depth of the sediments and pollutant loadings.

Task 1. Project Kickoff:

Within two weeks of the execution of the contract, Lee County will meet with District staff to
discuss the project and make sure that both the County’s project managers and the District
project manager remain in agreement as to the expectations of the project and scope of
work to be conducted.

Task 2. Project Work Pian:

Lee County will develop a Project Work Plan (PWP) that documents the County’s
understanding of the project and describes the proposed extent of the project. District
approval of the PWP is required before additional tasks are performed. Should the District
not approve of the PWP, the County and District shall make a good faith effort to resolve all
outstanding issues. If no resolution is reached, Article 6 contract provisions will be govern.

Task 3. Pre-construction activities:

Lee County shalil be responsible for carrying out all pre-construction activities including, but
not limited to, activities necessary to prepare and submit permit applications and activities
necessary to prepare bid documents to secure the services of a licensed surveyor and a
driller. Pre-construction activities will be considered complete when all necessary permits
have been issued and a notice to proceed has been issued to each contractor.

Task 4. Construction activities:

Lee County shall be responsible for carrying out all construction activities including all
activities necessary to perform the baseline survey and soil borings, as well as the removal
of accumulated sediments. The deliverables from these activities will be submitted to the
District as monthly progress reports and other supporting documents that indicate
completion of the construction activities, including invoices from contractor(s).

Task 5. Final Report:

On completion of the project, Lee County shall prepare a finai report summarizing the
project. The report shall include copies of the baseline survey and the soit boring logs. In
addition, the report will include a map identifying and detailing problem areas and
recommendations for a future sediment removal project. All documents will be provided in
digitat format as well as hard copy.

Page 2, Exhibit “C17, Agreement OT040073-A01



EXHIBIT “D1”

PAYMENT AND DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE

Powell Creek Drainage Improvements

#1

Meet with District staff to discuss the project
and assure that County and District project
managers are in agreement as to expectations
and scope of waork.

N/A

#2

Develop a Project Work Plan (PWP) that
documents the County’s understanding of the
project and describes the proposed extent of
the project. District approval of the PWP is
required before additional tasks are performed.

Qrt 3
$2,500

May 1, 2005

#3

Prepare and submit permit applications.
Prepare bid documents to secure the services
of a licensed surveyor and a driller. Pre-
construction activities will be considered
complete when all necessary permits have
been issued and a notice to proceed has been
issued to each contractor.

Qrt 4
$35,000

August 1, 2005

Perform the baseline survey and soil borings.
Removal of accumulated sediments. The
deliverables from these activities will be
submitted to the District as monthly progress
reports and other supporting documents that
indicate completion of the construction
activities, including invoices from contractor(s).

Qrt 1
$100,000

December 1, 2005

#5

Prepare a final report summarizing the project
that includes copies of the baseline survey, soi
boring logs, a map identifying and detailing
problem areas, and recommendations for a
future sediment removal project. All documents
will be provided in digital format as well as hard

copy.

Qrt 2
$12,500

February 1, 2008

TOTAL

$150,000

Page 1, Exhibit “D17, Agreement OT040073-A01




